## Financial review

Sonova generated record sales of CHF 2,035.1 million in 2014/15, an increase of 4.3% in reported Swiss francs or 6.2% in local currencies. Group EBITA rose by 5.9% in reported Swiss francs and 9.8% in local currencies to CHF 455.6 million, corresponding to a margin of 22.4%.

### Continuous organic growth

Sonova Group sales in 2014/15 grew by 4.3% in reported Swiss francs or 6.2% in local currencies, reaching CHF 2,035.1 million. Reported sales and EBITA were adversely impacted by exchange rate fluctuations, which included the strong appreciation of the Swiss franc following the decision by the Swiss National Bank in January 2015 to discontinue its minimum exchange rate policy vis-à-vis the euro. Organic growth represented 5.1% of sales growth, with acquisitions adding another 1.1%. About a third of this arose from the acquisition of Comfort Audio, effective October 2014; the remainder represented the addition of various smaller retail distribution businesses, including the full-year effect of such acquisitions made in the previous financial year.

### Strong growth in the EMEA region

The Europe, Middle East, and Africa region (EMEA), which accounted for 44% of Group sales, reported a strong 15.1% sales increase in local currencies, building on the region's double digit growth in the prior year. Both the hearing instruments and the cochlear implants segment showed further acceleration, based broadly across Europe. The hearing instruments segment achieved pronounced market share increases in Scandinavia, Italy, and the UK. In Germany, a sales increase was achieved due to strong market growth and market share gains achieved in the first nine months of the financial year, despite a slower pace of business towards the end of the period.

After a strong prior year, the Group's business in the United States, representing 35% of total sales, showed a modest decrease of 2.1% in local currency. This is the result of largely-

expected factors: private-market customer reaction to the adoption of a new commercial distribution channel, along with contractual and supply chain limitations in business with the US Department of Veterans Affairs (VA). These effects abated in the second half of the financial year. In addition, the cochlear implants segment in the US could not increase sales volume over its exceptionally strong prior year. Sales in the rest of the Americas reported only modest sales growth of 2.4% in local currencies. This mostly reflects stagnant government spending on health care in Brazil and the expected temporary adverse effect of an IT system change on the Group's Canadian retail business.

The Asia / Pacific region represented 10% of Group sales and achieved sales growth of 5.2% in local currencies. This reflects the continued successful execution of Sonova's China growth strategy as well as strong market development in Australia, partly offset by restrained growth in Japan due to weak economic trends and the fact that there were no larger orders for cochlear implant systems from government tenders in China this year.

### Positive operating margin development

Gross profit reached CHF 1,394.7 million for the year under review (2013/14: CHF 1,340.4 million). This figure is normalized for non-recurring costs of CHF 7.1 million, including CHF 6.0 million booked for a restructuring provision related to the transfer of approximately 100 hearing aid assembly staff positions from Switzerland to the UK and China and a one-off charge of CHF 1.1 million related to a move from Group-owned to third-party wholesale hearing aid distribution in non-core emerging markets. These measures should serve to further

### SONOVA GROUP KEY FIGURES

in CHF m unless otherwise specified	2014/15	Change in %	2013/14
Sales	2,035.1	4.3%	1,951.3
EBITA	455.6	5.9%	430.1
EBITA margin	22.4%		22.0%
EPS (CHF)	5.37	5.7 %	5.08
Operating free cash flow	366.4	15.1%	318.4
ROCE <sup>1)</sup>	29.1%		27.7 %
ROE <sup>1)</sup>	20.2%		20.3 %

<sup>1)</sup> For detailed definitions, please refer to "5 Year Key Figures".



SALES IN CHF M

<sup>1)</sup> Restated following the implementation of IAS 19 (revised). Excluding one-off cost, mainly related to the increase of the product liability provision within the cochlear implants business.

reduce the Group's exposure to foreign exchange fluctuations. Normalized gross profit rose 4.0% in Swiss francs or 6.3% in local currencies over the prior year, corresponding to a gross margin of 68.5%. Including the non-recurring items, reported gross profit reached CHF 1,387.5 million (margin: 68.2%).

Total operating expenses rose by 3.3% in Swiss francs or 4.8% in local currencies to CHF 940.7 million, normalized for three non-recurring items that resulted in a combined net benefit of CHF 8.8 million. These items include a one-time cost of CHF 2.4 million for personnel restructuring, as well as working capital provisioning related mainly to the abovementioned move to third-party distribution in non-core emerging markets, and a provision of CHF 2.0 million to address risks related to prior years' indirect taxes in one particular market. On the other hand, operating expenses were reduced by CHF 13.2 million (reported under "other income") because of the release of a provision for cochlear implant product liabilities related to Advanced Bionics' Vendor B product recall in 2006, due to better-than-expected development in the number of claims. Reported operating expenses amounted to CHF 932.0 million.

Keeping up its commitment to rapid innovation, the Group maintained a high level of investment in research and development. R&D expenses grew in 2014/15 by 4.4% in local currencies to CHF 130.9 million or 6.4% of sales. Gross R&D spending (including the net increase in capitalized development costs) amounted to CHF 150.3 million, corresponding to 7.4% of sales. Sales and marketing costs, normalized for non-recurring items, increased by 3.8% in Swiss francs or 5.7% in local currencies to reach CHF 612.2 million or 30.1% of sales. Normalized general and administrative expenses rose by 1.2% in Swiss francs or 2.1% in local currencies, well below reported sales growth; together, they represent 9.7% of sales.

As a result, the Group's reported operating profit before acquisition-related amortization (EBITA) was CHF 455.6 million, an increase of 5.9% in Swiss francs or 9.8% in local currencies over the prior year. This reflects the fact that non-recurring restructuring costs included in the cost of sales (CHF 7.1 million) were offset by a non-recurring net gain in total operating expenses (CHF 8.8 million). The reported EBITA margin rose to 22.4% from 22.0% last year. Excluding the unfavorable exchange rate development, which reduced reported EBITA by CHF 16.5 million, EBITA margin improved by solid 80 basis points. Operating profit (EBIT) reached CHF 429.1 million, an increase of 6.2% in Swiss francs over the prior year.

### Solid growth in EPS

Net financial expenses, including the result from associates, fell from CHF 9.5 million to CHF 8.7 million, reflecting lower interest expenses and a higher profit from associates. Income taxes for the financial year totaled CHF 52.0 million, up from CHF 47.2 million in 2013/14, and representing an effective tax rate of 12.4%. Reported income after taxes was CHF 368.3 million, up 6.0% from the previous year. Basic earnings per share (EPS) therefore reached CHF 5.37 (2013/14: CHF 5.08), a solid rise of 5.7% over the previous year.

### SALES BY REGIONS

in CHF m			2014/15		2013/14
	Sales	Share	Growth in local currencies	Sales	Share
EMEA	886	44%	15.1%	795	41%
USA	722	35%	(2.1%)	727	37 %
Americas (excl. USA)	216	11%	2.4%	224	11%
Asia / Pacific	211	10%	5.2%	205	11%
Total sales	2,035	100%	6.2%	1,951	100 %

### Workforce increases to 10,184

At the end of the 2014/15 financial year, the Group's total workforce stood at 10,184 full time equivalents – an increase of 655 over the previous year. This growth is broadly based across our sales and distribution organization and also includes additions from acquisitions. Our manufacturing work force also increased at the China and Vietnam operation centers, which continue to gradually absorb some manufacturing functions that were previously hosted in the distribution companies.

### Hearing instruments segment – Solid growth and innovation in products and distribution

Driven by organic growth, sales in the hearing instruments segment reached CHF 1,840.9 million, representing an increase of 4.8% in reported Swiss francs and 6.9% in local currencies. Organic growth was 5.6% in local currencies, supplemented by 1.3% or CHF 22.1 million from acquisitions in this financial year and the full year effect from prior year acquisitions. About a third of this contribution came from the acquisition of Comfort Audio. Growth in the second half was supported by the strongly positive market response to Phonak Audéo V, the highly popular Receiver-In-Canal (RIC) form factor and the first product family to take advantage of the possibilities offered by the new Venture product platform.

Sales in Europe and Asia Pacific developed strongly: both the wholesale and retail business accelerated over the prior year, measured in local currencies, and clearly exceeded market growth in several countries. In the UK, the success of the Boots Hearingcare partnership further extended Sonova's leading position in the private market. In Scandinavia, sales increased based on a strong presence in government tenders. Italy developed well both in the independent and key account customer groups. Business in Germany experienced a strong positive development during the first nine months while business slowed towards the end of the financial year. This was partly due to declining market volumes and partly caused by customer reactions connected to the Group's decision to have a presence in the German retail market. In China, the Group continued to

execute its long term growth plans, delivering a double digit sales increase. The strong position in the Australian market was further expanded, while tightening government healthcare spending in Brazil and weak economic trends in Japan resulted in restrained growth in these markets.

In the United States, sales in the commercial business initially slowed after the strategic decision to supply Phonak products to the innovative shop-in-shop concept at the retailer Costco, but then accelerated in the second half of the year to surpass the prior year's level. Business with the VA was hampered by a temporary contractual value limit that ended in October 2014. In addition, changes in the VA's ordering routines and the consolidation of Unitron into the Phonak contract (effective November 2014) meant that both brands experienced a phase of slow order activity. Starting in 2015, the business regained market share by reducing order cycle times and implementing other measures to improve ease of ordering for VA audiologists.

Among the product categories, Premium hearing instruments (which also includes Phonak Lyric) posted the strongest growth rate, achieving a sales increase of 12.3% in local currencies. This was followed by the Standard category, which was up 8.0% in local currencies, helped by above-average growth in Germany and China. Sales in the Advanced category fell by 3.2% in local currencies. Premium and advanced hearing instruments accounted for 24% and 20% of Group sales respectively, while Standard accounted for 29%. Based on the continued strong sales of Phonak's Roger products and supported by the addition of Comfort Audio, sales of wireless communication systems grew by 30.0% in local currencies. Sales in the "miscellaneous" product category grew by 6.2% in local currencies, accounting for 13% of Group sales.

Sales growth, stringent cost discipline, and a healthy trend in the product mix lifted normalized EBITA for the hearing instruments segment by 6.3% in Swiss francs and 10.0% in local currencies to CHF 443.5 million. This corresponds to an operating margin of 24.1%. Excluding the unfavorable currency impact, the normalized operating margin rose by 70 basis points and demonstrates continued solid operating leverage. The reported EBITA, including the non-recurring cost amounted to CHF 434.7 million.

### Cochlear implants segment – A year of consolidation

Following its extraordinary performance in 2013/14, particularly during the second half of the financial year, the cochlear implants segment consolidated its overall position, albeit with differing trends between the US market and China versus other parts of the world. Total sales were CHF 194.2 million, on the same level as in the prior year. After strong growth in the first half year, the second half saw a partly expected decline due to the exceptional second-half growth in the prior year of 50.2% in local currencies. This extraordinary performance had been driven by the approval of the Naída CI Q70 processor in the US in August 2013 and the fulfillment of a central government tender in China. Furthermore, there was an adverse operating development in the US market, where we saw increased competitive pressure and where customers exercised some restraint during the period when the company undertook product optimizations to further improve the performance of the Naída CI Q70 sound processor under intensive wear conditions. Positive data from several clinical studies continues to demonstrate the strong advantages of the processor and bodes well for future sales.

These factors were only partly offset by very satisfactory sales growth in all other larger markets outside the US and China, where sales continued to grow throughout the year, further strengthening the company's position in Europe and emerging markets. The strong value proposition of Naída CI Q70, representing a competitive advantage in key audiological and connectivity functionalities, drove sales, along with the balanced portfolio of electrodes and Advanced Bionics' strong offering of waterproof solutions.

Cost management was a key priority, though research and development programs proceeded as planned. With sales at the prior year level, the normalized EBITA for the cochlear implants segment reached CHF 10.4 million, down slightly from the CHF 12.8 million reported in 2013/14. This corresponds to an operating margin of 5.4%. Reported EBITA, including the non-recurring gains from the release of the product liability provision and non-recurring costs, amounted to CHF 20.9 million.

While the development of the cochlear implants segment did not fully meet management's ambitious expectations in 2014/15, the business remains on its expected long-term growth trajectory, achieving a mid-teens compound annual growth rate over the past two financial years.

### Significant free cash flow

Cash flow from operating activities rose by 11.8% to CHF 459.5 million in the year under review. The increase reflects the rise in EBITA of 5.9% over the prior year. The cash flow further benefited from significantly lower expenses connected with the settlement of product liability claims linked to the Advanced Bionics' Vendor B product recall. Net expenditure for this purpose in 2014/15 amounted to CHF 5.0 million (after including the benefit of a CHF 4.8 million insurance reimbursement), against CHF 43.4 million in the prior year. The prior year expenditure included the settlements announced in October 2013, which covered the majority of claims pending at that time. Investments in tangible and intangible assets decreased by CHF 5.7 million or 6.0% to CHF 89.0 million, which was partly offset by higher cash out from changes in other financial assets of CHF 4.8 million. This resulted in an

in CHF m			2014/15		2013/14
Product groups	Sales	Share	Growth in local currencies	Sales	Share
Premium hearing instruments	484	24%	12.3%	433	22%
Advanced hearing instruments	415	20%	(3.2%)	438	22%
Standard hearing instruments	586	29%	8.0%	556	29%
Wireless communication systems	86	4%	30.0%	68	4%
Miscellaneous	270	13%	6.2%	261	13%
Total hearing instruments	1,841	90%	6.9%	1,756	90 %
Cochlear implants and accessories	194	10%	0.0%	195	10 %
Total sales	2,035	100 %	6.2%	1,951	100 %

### SALES BY PRODUCT GROUPS

operating free cash flow of CHF 366.4 million, up by a strong 15.1% from the prior year. The cash consideration for acquisitions, including earn-out payments for prior period acquisitions, amounted to CHF 57.7 million in 2014/15, compared to CHF 29.8 million in the prior year. This resulted in a free cash flow of CHF 308.7 million, up 7.0% from the prior year.

Cash outflow from financing stood at CHF 327.3 million in the period under review, compared to CHF 309.1 million in the previous year. In 2014/15, Sonova retired the final CHF 80 million tranche of its financial debt assumed in connection with the acquisition of Advanced Bionics in 2009, rendering the Group essentially debt-free. An installment of CHF 150 million had been paid in the prior year. In December 2014 the Group started a three year share buy-back program and CHF 73.6 million was spent to buy back 546,900 shares. In addition, CHF 19.0 million was spent on the purchase of treasury shares to serve the equity-based compensation plans, compared to CHF 39.1 million in the prior year. The cash outflow from financing also reflects the increase in the dividend by CHF 20.2 million.

### Maintaining a solid balance sheet

Reported net working capital was CHF 181.4 million, compared to CHF 190.6 million at the end of the 2013/14 financial year. Capital employed was CHF 1,489.5 million, compared to CHF 1,462.9 million in the prior year. Helped by its strong free cash flow, the Group ended the period with a net cash position of CHF 382.3 million, up CHF 70.8 million from CHF 311.5 million at the end of the prior year. The return on capital employed (ROCE) was 29.1% compared to 27.7% in the prior year, showing that we are on track to reach our mid-term financial targets. In light of its solid performance during the 2014/15 financial year, as well as the solid financial position of the Sonova Group, the Board of Directors will propose to the Annual General Shareholders' Meeting on June 16, 2015 a dividend of CHF 2.05. Compared to the prior year, the proposed distribution is up 7.9% and represents a payout ratio of 38% compared to 37% in the prior year.

### Outlook 2015/16

Continuous customer-driven innovation and building on our strong market positions remain the Sonova Group's chosen paths to profitable and sustainable growth. We foresee solid sales and earnings increases during 2015/16 in both the hearing instruments and cochlear implants segments, with Group sales expected to grow by 7% - 9% in local currencies. Growth will be supported by the acquisition of Hansaton Akustik GmbH, which became effective in April 2015.



### SONOVA SHARE PRICE SWISS PERFORMANCE INDEX (Rebased)

### Share price performance<sup>1)</sup>

	10 years	5 years	3 years	2 years	1 year
Sonova shares	228.4%	3.3%	34.9%	18.8%	4.7 %
Swiss Performance Index (SPI) <sup>2)</sup>	105.0%	52.1%	59.9%	26.1%	11.4%
Sonova shares relative to the SPI	123.4%	(48.8%)	(25.0)%	(7.4%)	(6.7)%

<sup>1)</sup> Performance of the Sonova shares and SPI refers to the respective period prior to the last trading day of financial year 2014/15

<sup>2)</sup> The Swiss Performance Index (SPI) is considered Switzerland's overall stock market index. It comprises practically all

of the SIX Swiss Exchange-traded equity securities of companies that are domiciled in Switzerland or the Principality of Liechtenstein.

# 5 year key figures

in 1,000 CHF unless otherwise specified	2014/15	2013/14	
Sales	2,035,085	1,951,312	
change compared to previous year (%)	4.3	8.7	
Gross profit	1,387,524	1,340,449	
change compared to previous year (%)	3.5	8.1	
in % of sales	68.2	68.7	
Research & development costs	130,897	125,657	
in % of sales	6.4	6.4	
Sales & marketing costs	613,217	589,627	
in % of sales	30.1	30.2	
Operating profit before acquisition-related amortization and impairment (EBITA)	455,564	430,109	
change compared to previous year (%)	5.9	11.6	
in % of sales	22.4	22.0	
Operating profit (EBIT)	429,069	404,030	
change compared to previous year (%)	6.2	12.5	
in % of sales	21.1	20.7	
Income after taxes	368,323	347,382	
change compared to previous year (%)	6.0	12.9	
in % of sales	18.1	17.8	
Number of employees (average)	9,960	9,175	
change compared to previous year (%)	8.6	5.4	
Number of employees (end of period)	10,184	9,529	
change compared to previous year (%)	6.9	6.4	
Net cash <sup>3)</sup>	382,343	311,525	
Net working capital <sup>4)</sup>	181,379	190,571	
in % of sales	8.9	9.8	
Capital expenditure (tangible and intangible assets) <sup>5)</sup>	88,735	93,918	
Capital employed <sup>6)</sup>	1,489,461	1,462,850	
in % of sales	73.2	75.0	
Total assets	2,691,631	2,593,748	
Equity	1,871,804	1,774,375	
Equity financing ratio (%) <sup>7)</sup>	69.5	68.4	
Free cash flow <sup>8)</sup>	308,700	288,618	
Operating free cash flow <sup>9)</sup>	366,385	318,430	
in % of sales	18.0	16.3	
Return on capital employed (%) <sup>10)</sup>	29.1	27.7	
Return on equity (%) <sup>11)</sup>	20.2	20.3	
Basic earnings per share (CHF)	5.37	5.08	
Diluted earnings per share (CHF)	5.35	5.07	
Dividend/distribution per share (CHF)	2.0512)	1.90	

<sup>1)</sup> Restated following the implementation of IAS 19 (revised).

<sup>2)</sup> Excluding one-off cost, mainly related to the increase of the product liability provision within the cochlear implants business.

Balance sheet related key figures (including respective ratios) as reported.

<sup>3)</sup> Cash and cash equivalents + other current financial assets (without loans) – current financial liabilities – non-current financial liabilities.

<sup>4)</sup> Receivables (incl. loans) + inventories – trade payables – current income tax liabilities – other short-term liabilities – short-term provisions.

<sup>5)</sup> Excluding goodwill and intangibles relating to acquisitions.

<sup>6)</sup> Equity – net cash.

Normaliz performan 2012/13 <sup>1)</sup>	ce performance	2011/12	2010/11
1,795,20		1,619,848	1,616,700
1,795,20		0.2	7.8
1,239,78		1,105,924	1,118,681
12		(1.1)	5.7
69		68.3	69.2
113,8		116,178	107,760
	.3 6.3	7.2	6.7
559,0		503,354	498,589
31		31.1	30.8
385,30		315,199	326,622
22		(3.5)	(22.3)
21		19.5	20.2
359,1	75 155,559	287,699	270,810
24		6.2	7.7
20		17.8	16.8
307,74	45 110,869	246,410	231,080
24	.9 (55.0)	6.6	6.7
17	.1 6.2	15.2	14.3
8,70	)9 8,709	7,970	7,291
9	.3 9.3	9.3	22.9
8,9	52 8,952	8,223	7,840
8	.9 8.9	4.9	14.6
185,80	00 185,800	(64,448)	(111,287)
187,14	48 187,148	163,434	158,190
10	.4 10.4	10.1	9.8
82,3	54 82,354	80,073	111,457
1,455,40	50 1,455,460	1,540,326	1,455,999
81	.1 81.1	95.1	90.1
2,680,04	42 2,680,042	2,287,202	2,171,644
1,641,20	50 1,641,260	1,475,878	1,344,712
61	.2 61.2	64.5	61.9
262,3	70 262,370	156,406	71,593
318,5	53 318,553	239,535	221,541
17	.7 17.7	14.8	13.7
10	.4 10.4	19.2	19.0
7	.1 7.1	17.5	17.7
4.0	50 1.65	3.71	3.50
4.	59 1.64	3.71	3.47
1.0	50 1.60	1.20	1.20

<sup>7)</sup> Equity in % of total assets.

<sup>8)</sup> Cash flow from operating activities + cash flow from investing activities.

<sup>9)</sup> Free cash flow – cash consideration for acquisitions, net of cash acquired.

 $^{\scriptscriptstyle 10)}\mathsf{EBIT}$  in % of capital employed (average).

 $^{\rm 11)} Income$  after taxes in % of equity (average).

<sup>12)</sup>Proposal to the Annual General Shareholders' Meeting of June 16, 2015.